

Discover Adventure Booking Conditions

The booking conditions set out below form the basis of your relationship with Discover Adventure Limited ("DAL") of Throope Down House, Blandford Road, Coombe Bissett, Salisbury Wiltshire, SP5 4LN and the Charity for whom you have chosen to raise funds ("Charity"). References in these terms and conditions to the Charity include any trading subsidiary of the Charity or organisation collecting fund raising monies on behalf of the Charity.. Please read them carefully as they set out each party's respective rights and obligations. All bookings are subject to the following booking conditions.

Background

DAL facilitates the raising of funds for charities by providing adventure trips. The Charity is the appointed agent of DAL for the purpose of marketing the event to which your Trip relates and in connection with the administration of your Trip booking.

Section A

Who organises the Trip?

1 DAL is the Organiser of the Trip. Your contract for the Trip is with DAL. Please note DAL's responsibilities are limited to the provision of the Trip in accordance with this Agreement.

What is the Payment Timetable?

- 2 (i) You must pay the Registration Fee to DAL or the Charity at the time of booking.
(ii) You must pay any Surcharge to DAL or the Charity in accordance with clause 10 of section B.

What happens if I fail to pay all monies on time?

3 If DAL or the Charity (as applicable) do not receive all payments due from you in respect of the Trip in full and on time, your place on the Trip will no longer be guaranteed and your Registration Fee will be lost. Your Trip booking will be treated as cancelled by you and Clause 13 will apply.

What are your responsibilities?

4.1 You must not do anything or fail to do anything which is reasonably likely to bring the Charity and/or DAL into disrepute whether before during or after the Trip.

4.2 You must ensure that all information you give DAL and/or the Charity including all information provided on the registration and insurance forms and medical questionnaire is complete, true and accurate. If you fail to do so in any material respect, DAL shall be entitled to cancel your booking and the Registration Fee will be retained.

What happens to the information I provide?

5. Where necessary DAL provides the personal information given by you to the various suppliers who provide each element of the Trip. Personal information will also be provided to the Charity.

Section B

How do I Book?

1.1 You must complete and sign the registration form and return with the appropriate payment at the time of booking. Your completed medical questionnaire should be returned within 10 days of receiving your information pack. You must be at least 18 when the booking is made.

1.2 Except where no Registration Fee is applicable, DAL will not accept any registration form without the appropriate Registration Fee as a firm booking.

When will the Trip be confirmed?

2 Once DAL or the Charity has received your registration form, medical questionnaire and all appropriate payments, your Trip, subject to availability, will be confirmed with a booking confirmation letter. Please check this carefully as soon as you receive it. You must contact DAL immediately if any information in the confirmation letter or any other document appears to be incorrect or incomplete as it may not be possible to make changes later.

When does my contract for the Trip come into existence?

3 A binding contract between you and DAL comes into existence when the confirmation letter is sent to you.

What about Minimum Numbers?

4 Please note that each Event has a minimum number of participants required for its operation. A Trip may be cancelled due to insufficient numbers up to 56 days prior to departure.

Itinerary

5 DAL starts planning the Event many months in advance. Occasionally, DAL has to make changes to a planned Event and to Trip arrangements both before and after bookings have been confirmed. Whilst DAL always endeavours to avoid changes and cancellations, DAL must reserve the right to do so.

Very rarely, DAL may be forced by "force majeure" (see Clause 16.3 in section B "DAL's Liability" below) to change or terminate the Trip after departure but before the scheduled end of your time away. This is extremely unlikely but if this situation does occur, DAL regret it will be unable to make any refunds (unless it obtains any refunds from its suppliers), pay you any compensation or meet any costs or expenses you incur as a result.

Challenge Participation and Responsibility

6 The Trip may involve hazards which are inherent to the activities involved in it. These inherent hazards increase the risk to participants of personal injury, death, illness, and/or loss or damage to property. By making your booking with DAL you acknowledge and accept the inherent hazards involved in the Trip. Except as set out in these booking conditions, DAL cannot accept any liability for any personal injury, death, illness, loss or damage to property or any other loss or damage you incur as a result your participation in the Trip.

Do I need Travel Insurance?

7 Travel insurance is optional for clients participating in a UK event, based entirely within the UK & organised by the DAL. Other than as referred to in clause 16 in section B, you travel, together with your personal property including baggage, solely at your own risk at all times. You are wholly responsible for arranging your own insurance should you wish to do so.

Do you require Medical Details?

8 DAL requires a completed medical questionnaire from any participant aged over 65 years of age or if you have any medical condition that could be adversely affected by exercise, such as a heart condition or asthma, you must provide DAL with a signed medical questionnaire and further information as necessary from your doctor. See also Section A Clause 4.2 above.

What if I have a Complaint?

9 Should you have a complaint about any part of the Trip, you must tell both the relevant supplier and the tour leader at the time. It is only if DAL and the relevant supplier know about problems that there will be the opportunity to put things right. Any complaints must be communicated to the tour leader in writing immediately while on tour and to the DAL office no later than 28 days after the end of the Trip.

Will the Price of the Trip increase?

10 DAL promises not to levy a surcharge within 30 days of the start of the Trip.

Equipment

11 Clients taking their own equipment including a bike on a Trip are responsible for any charges for transportation to and from the trip.

Participants

12 DAL and/or the Charity reserve the right on reasonable grounds to refuse participation to anyone at any time without having to disclose the reason. Your entitlement to participate depends on our being satisfied that there are no circumstances under which DAL ought properly to decline your participation. DAL's decision on your participation shall be final and binding. DAL however will not exercise this right without having clear grounds to do so. In any circumstances where DAL decides that you may not participate your Registration Fee and insurance premium (where paid) will be refunded to you in full.

When you book with DAL, you accept responsibility for any damage or loss caused by you. Full payment for any such damage or loss must be paid direct at the time to the accommodation owner or manager or other supplier. If you fail to do so, you will be responsible for meeting any claims subsequently made against DAL (together with DAL's own and the other party's full legal costs) as a result of your actions.

What if I want to cancel?

13.1 If you wish to cancel, DAL or the Charity must receive notice in writing from you. Effective date of cancellation will be taken from the date such notice is received by DAL or the Charity. Cancellation fees will consist of the Registration Fee which is not refundable and any amendment fees and insurance premiums which are also not refundable

13.2 Should you wish to make any changes to your confirmed booking, you must notify DAL and the Charity in writing as soon as possible. Whilst DAL will endeavour to assist, DAL cannot guarantee it will be able to meet any such requests. Where DAL can, an amendment fee of £75 per person will be payable together with any costs incurred by DAL and any costs or charges incurred or imposed by any of DAL's suppliers.

Registration Form

14 Signing your registration form or submitting your online booking form signifies your agreement to abide by the authority of the leader, who represents DAL. The decision of the leader as to the conduct, itinerary and objectives of the Trip is final.

Your Financial Protection

15 For Trips within the UK DAL is fully bonded with AITO Trust Ltd for your financial protection. This arrangement means any money which has been paid to DAL for a Trip which has yet to depart will be refunded in the unlikely event of DAL being unable to provide your Trip due to DAL's insolvency.

DAL's Liability

16.1 DAL promises to make sure that the Trip arrangements DAL has agreed to make, perform or provide as applicable as part of its contract with you are made, performed or provided with reasonable skill and care.

16.2 DAL will not be responsible for any injury, illness, death, loss (including loss of enjoyment or possessions), damage, expense, cost or other sum or claim of any description whatsoever which results from any of the following: -

- the act(s) and/or omission(s) of the person(s) affected or
- the act(s) and/or omission(s) of a third party not connected with the provision of your Trip and which were unforeseeable or unavoidable or
- 'force majeure' as defined below

16.3 **Force Majeure:** Except where otherwise expressly stated in these booking conditions, DAL regrets it cannot accept liability or pay any compensation where the performance or prompt performance of our obligations under our contract with you is prevented or affected by or you otherwise suffer any damage or loss (as more fully described in Clause 16 above) as a result of "force majeure." In these booking conditions, "force majeure" means any event which DAL or the supplier of the service(s) in question could not, even with all due care, foresee or avoid. Such events may include, whether actual or threatened, war, riot, civil strife, terrorist activity, industrial dispute, natural or nuclear disaster, adverse weather conditions, fire and all similar events outside DAL's control.

Conditions of suppliers

17 Many of the services which make up the Trip are provided by independent suppliers. Those suppliers provide these services in accordance with their own terms and conditions. Some of these terms and conditions may limit or exclude the supplier's liability to you, usually in accordance with applicable International Conventions (see Clause 16.3). Copies of the relevant parts of these terms and conditions are available on request from DAL or the supplier concerned.

Special Requests

18 If you have any special request, you must advise DAL or the Charity in writing at the time of booking. Although DAL will endeavour to pass any reasonable requests on to the relevant supplier, DAL regrets it cannot guarantee any request will be met unless DAL have specifically confirmed this. For your own protection, you should obtain confirmation in writing from DAL

that your request will be complied with (where it is possible for DAL to give this) if your request is important to you. Confirmation that a special request has been noted or passed on to the supplier or the inclusion of the special request in your confirmation letter or any other documentation is not confirmation that the request will be met. Unless and until specifically confirmed, all special requests are subject to availability.

DAL regrets it cannot accept any conditional bookings, i.e. any booking which is specified to be conditional on the fulfilment of a particular request. All such bookings will be treated as "standard" bookings subject to the above provisions on special requests

Promotional Material

19 DAL reserves the right to use without payment any photographs and images taken at an Event or Event-related occasion by its employees or suppliers, or forwarded by any person on the Event or connected to the Event, in its brochure, on its website, in its social network marketing activities or for use in any other relevant promotional material.

Premier Foods

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE PURCHASE OF GOODS AND SERVICES

11. INTERPRETATION

11.1 In these Conditions the following expressions will have the following meanings unless inconsistent with the context:

Word	Meaning
"Business Day"	means, any day which is not a Saturday or Sunday or public holiday in England
"Change of Control"	means, in relation to an undertaking, a change in the ability to direct the affairs of that undertaking, whether by virtue of ownership of shares, contract or otherwise;
"the Company"	the member of the Premier Foods Group placing the Order with the Supplier or, if different, the member(s) of the Premier Foods Group receiving delivery of the Goods and/or Services (either directly or through a nominated third party);
"Conditions"	means these terms and conditions and any special terms agreed in writing by the Company and the Supplier;
"the Contract"	the Order and the Supplier's acceptance of the Order;
"Goods"	any goods agreed in the Contract to be purchased by the Company from the Supplier (including any part or parts of them);
"Intellectual Property Rights"	without limitation, copyrights (including for the avoidance of doubt rights in computer software and typography rights), patents, trade marks, domain names, rights in designs, databases, operating systems and specifications (both registered and unregistered) and any applications to register any of the foregoing, rights in inventions (whether patentable or not), know-how, trade secrets and other confidential information and all corresponding rights of a similar nature anywhere in the world;
"Order"	the Company's written instruction to supply the Goods and/or Services, incorporating these Conditions;
"Premier Foods Group Company"	means Premier Foods Group Limited (company number 281728) and (i) its ultimate parent undertaking, and/or (ii) any subsidiary undertaking of its ultimate parent undertaking, and "parent undertaking" and "subsidiary

undertaking" shall have the meaning set out in section 1162 of the Companies Act 2006, as amended, and "**Premier Foods Group**" shall be construed accordingly;

"Project Materials"	any and all materials developed, written or prepared by the Supplier, its employees, agents or sub-contractors in relation to the Services (whether individually, collectively or jointly with the Company);
"Project Plan"	the timetable for performing the Services specified in the Order or otherwise agreed in writing by the Company and the Supplier;
"Services"	any services agreed in the Contract to be purchased by the Company from the Supplier (including any part or parts of them);
"Service Levels"	the service levels for the Services, if any, specified in the Order or otherwise agreed in writing between the Company and the Supplier;
"Specification"	the specification for the Goods and/or Services specified in the Order or otherwise agreed in writing between the Company and the Supplier; and
"Supplier"	the person, firm or company who accepts the Company's Order.

11.2 In these Conditions references to any statute or statutory provision shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be construed as a reference to that statute or provision as from time to time amended, consolidated, modified, extended, re-enacted or replaced.

11.3 In these Conditions references to the masculine include the feminine and the neuter and to the singular include the plural and vice versa as the context admits or requires.

11.4 In these Conditions the headings will not affect the construction of these Conditions.

12. APPLICATION OF TERMS

12.1 These Conditions are the only conditions upon which the Company is prepared to deal with the Supplier and they shall govern the Contract to the entire exclusion of all other terms or conditions.

12.2 Each Order for Goods and/or Services by the Company from the Supplier shall be deemed to be an offer by the Company to purchase Goods and/or Services subject to these Conditions and no Order shall be accepted until the Supplier either expressly by giving notice of acceptance, or impliedly by fulfilling the Order, in whole or in part accepts the offer. The Company's offer to purchase Goods and/or Services shall lapse if the offer has not been accepted by the Supplier within 7 days of the Company making the offer.

12.3 No terms or conditions endorsed upon, delivered with or contained in the Supplier's quotation, acknowledgement or acceptance of order, specification or similar document will form part of the Contract and the Supplier waives any right which it otherwise might have to rely on such terms and conditions.

12.4 These Conditions apply to all the Company's purchases and any variation to these Conditions shall have no effect unless expressly agreed in writing and signed by a director of the Company or a person who has delegated authority from the Company's Board of directors.

13. QUALITY OF GOODS AND/OR SERVICES

13.1 In relation to the Goods, the Supplier warrants, represents and undertakes that the Goods shall be of the best available design, of the best quality, material and workmanship, be without fault and conform in

all respects with the Order and any specification and/or patterns supplied or advised by the Company to the Supplier (including without limitation the Specification), or applied by the Supplier to the Goods, and that the Goods shall comply with any and all regulations, regulatory, statutory, legal and other such requirements applicable to the Goods including without limitation as to food safety and/or, in the case of machinery, CE Marking.

13.2 In relation to the Services, the Supplier warrants, represents and undertakes that the Services shall be performed:

13.2.1 in accordance with the Contract, including without limitation the Specification and the Service Levels;

13.2.2 with reasonable skill and care and in accordance with any and all standards generally observed in the industry for similar services;

13.2.3 in accordance with the timescales set out in the Project Plan, if any, and if there is no Project Plan in a timely manner bearing in mind the nature of the Services and the Company's requirements;

13.2.4 in compliance with any and all regulations, regulatory, statutory, legal and other such requirements applicable to the Services; and

13.2.5 in compliance with all security, health and safety and other policies, regulations, rules, codes of practice and guidelines that apply to the Company's premises at which any Services are to be provided, copies of which shall be provided by the Company on request.

13.3 The Supplier shall demonstrate on demand the conformity of the Goods and/or Services to the requirements of Condition 3.1 and/or Condition 3.2 as appropriate and the conformity of the Supplier and its processes to any legal, regulatory or statutory requirement.

13.4 The Company's rights under these Conditions are in addition to the statutory conditions implied in favour of the Company by the Sale of Goods Act 1979, the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982 and any other applicable statute from time to time.

13.5 At any time prior to and after delivery of the Goods and/or Services to the Company the Company shall have the right to:

13.5.1 inspect Goods or premises at which Goods are manufactured, packed, processed or stored and test the Goods at all times; and/or

13.5.2 audit documentation relating to the Services or premises at which Services are performed.

If initial tests and/or audits on the Goods and/or Services undertaken by the Company indicate a potential defect or problem, the Company reserves the right to undertake such additional tests and/or audits as it deems appropriate and the Supplier shall reimburse the Company the cost of such additional tests and/or audits.

13.6 If the results of such inspection, testing and/or audits cause the Company to be of the opinion that the Goods and/or Services do not conform or are unlikely to conform with the Order or to any specifications and/or patterns supplied or advised by the Company to the Supplier or to any Specifications, Service Levels and/or Project Plan, the Company shall inform the Supplier and the Supplier shall immediately take such action as is necessary to ensure conformity and in addition the Company shall have the right to require and witness further testing, inspection and/or audits.

- 13.7 Notwithstanding any such inspection, or testing and/or audits, the Supplier shall remain fully responsible for the Goods and/or Services and any such inspection, testing and/or audit shall not diminish or otherwise affect the Supplier's obligations under the Contract.
- 13.8 If any of the Goods and/or Services fail to comply with the provisions set out in Condition 3 the Company shall be entitled to avail itself of any one or more remedies listed in Condition 11.
- 13.9 If the Goods being supplied are either raw materials or packaging materials, the Supplier warrants that it is a registered member of the Supplier Ethical Data Exchange Organisation ("SEDEX") and will maintain such membership on an ongoing basis whilst supplying the Company. The Supplier further warrants that it will create the appropriate SEDEX link within the exchange to permit the Company access to the Supplier Ethical and Compliance Data. The Supplier has a grace period of three months from commencement of supplying the Company in which to become a member of SEDEX and to adhere to the provisions of this Condition.

14. INDEMNITY

- 14.1 The Supplier shall indemnify and hold harmless and keep the Company and all Premier Foods Group Companies indemnified in full on demand against all direct, indirect or consequential liability, loss, damages, injury, costs and expenses (including legal and other professional fees and expenses) awarded against or incurred or paid by the Company and all Premier Foods Group Companies as a result of or in connection with:
- 14.1.1 defective workmanship, quality or materials;
 - 14.1.2 any of the Goods and/or Services failing to comply with the provisions set out in Condition 3;
 - 14.1.3 an infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights caused by the use, manufacture or supply of the Goods and/or Services;
 - 14.1.4 any claim made against any Premier Foods Group Company in respect of any liability, loss, damage, injury, cost or expense sustained by that Premier Foods Group Company's employees or agents or by any customer or third party to the extent that such liability, loss, damage, injury, cost or expense was caused by, relates to or arises from the Goods and/or Services; or
 - 14.1.5 any loss or damage to property of Premier Foods Group Company to the extent that such loss or damage was caused by, relates to or arises from the Goods and/or Services and/or the negligence of the Supplier or its employees, agents or sub-contractors.

15. DELIVERY AND TIME FOR PERFORMANCE

- 15.1 Time for delivery of the Goods and/or performance of the Services shall be of the essence.
- 15.2 If the whole or any part of the Goods and/or Services are not delivered on the due date then, without prejudice to any other rights which it may have, the Company reserves the right to:
- 15.2.1 cancel the Contract in whole or in part;
 - 15.2.2 refuse to accept any subsequent delivery of the Goods and/or Services which the Supplier attempts to make;

- 15.2.3 recover from the Supplier any expenditure reasonably incurred by the Company in obtaining the Goods and/or Services in substitution from another supplier; and
- 15.2.4 claim damages for any additional costs, loss or expenses incurred by the Company which are in any way attributable to the Supplier's failure to deliver the Goods and/or Services on the due date.

16. **PRICE**

- 16.1 The price of the Goods and/or Services shall be stated in the Order and unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company shall be exclusive of value added tax but inclusive of all other charges.
- 16.2 No variation in the price nor extra charges will be accepted by the Company.
- 16.3 The Company shall be entitled to any discount for prompt payment or volume of orders customarily granted by the Supplier to any other customer.

17. **PAYMENT**

- 17.1 For Services, the Supplier shall be entitled to invoice the Company for the price at the intervals specified in the Order or otherwise agreed in writing between the Company and the Supplier. If no intervals are so specified or agreed, the Supplier shall be entitled to invoice the Company monthly in arrears.
- 17.2 The Supplier will provide invoice data within fourteen (14) days of the delivery of the Goods and/or Services via the Premier Foods integrated electronic e-Invoicing supplier portal. The Company will provide the key invoice data fields to the Supplier which will include, but are not limited to, supplier business name, delivery or service date, delivery address or site, purchase order number and description of Goods and/or Services grouped by type. The Supplier agrees to provide a paper copy of the invoice if requested to do so by the Company.
- 17.3 Any supporting data for the e-Invoice referred to in condition 7.2 must be attached to the invoice and submitted via the e-Invoicing supplier portal in the form of an excel attachment. The supporting data must also contain the data fields set out in Condition 7.2.
- 17.4 Subject to Condition 7.6, the Company shall pay or procure the payment of all invoices within sixty (60) days of the end of the month of receipt provided that:
 - 17.4.1 if in the opinion of the Company any invoice is incorrect or does not comply with Condition 7.2, the Company shall notify the Supplier and payment shall not be due to the Supplier for the price set out in such invoice unless and until a correct invoice has been submitted to the Company and then payment shall be due within sixty (60) days of the end of the month of receipt of such corrected invoice.
 - 17.4.2 If the payment due date of an invoice does not fall on a Business Day, payment shall become due on the Business Day following the due date.
- 17.5 Unless otherwise agreed, the price of any Services shall include all outofpocket expenses which may be incurred by the Supplier, including, without limitation, travel and subsistence expenses. If the Company agrees to reimburse expenses incurred by the Supplier, such reimbursement shall be limited to

expenses necessarily incurred by the Supplier's personnel in performing the Services and only amounts approved by the Company in advance shall be reimbursed.

17.6 If any sums are due to the Company from the Supplier, then the Company shall be entitled to exercise the right to set-off such sums against any payments due to the Supplier from the Company under or in relation to this or any other Contract.

17.7 If the Company is required, pursuant to any applicable present or future law, rule or regulation of any competent governmental or other administrative body, to make any withholding in respect of tax or otherwise from any amount or amounts payable to the Supplier pursuant to the Contract, the Company shall pay any amounts net of such withholding.

18. **INSURANCE**

18.1 The Supplier shall at its own cost, maintain in force such insurance policies as are appropriate and adequate having regard to its obligations and liabilities under these Conditions with a reputable insurer.

18.2 The Supplier shall on written request of the Company from time to time provide the Company with reasonable details of the insurance policies in question, and, on the renewal of each policy, the Supplier shall send a copy of the premium receipt to the Company when requested to do so in writing by the Company.

19. **CONFIDENTIALITY**

19.1 The Supplier shall keep in strict confidence all technical or commercial know-how, specifications, inventions, processes or initiatives which are of a confidential nature and have been disclosed to the Supplier by the Company or its agents and any other confidential information concerning the Company's business or its products which the Supplier may obtain and the Supplier shall restrict disclosure of such confidential material to such of its employees, agents or sub-contractors as need to know the same for the purpose of discharging the Supplier's obligations to the Company and shall ensure that such employees, agents or sub-contractors are subject to like obligations of confidentiality as bind the Supplier.

19.2 The Supplier shall not make any announcement or otherwise publicise the existence of or disclose to any person the terms of these Conditions without the prior written consent of the Company.

110. **TERMINATION**

110.1 Notwithstanding Condition 20, the Company shall have the right at any time and for any reason to terminate the Contract in whole or in part by giving the Supplier written notice whereupon all work on the Contract shall be discontinued and the Company shall pay to the Supplier fair and reasonable compensation for work-in-progress at the time of termination but such compensation shall not include loss of anticipated profits or any consequential loss and, in the case of Services, shall not exceed the amount which would have been payable to the Supplier for the Services during the 30 day notice period referred to at Condition 20 had that period of notice been given.

110.2 The Company shall have the right at any time by giving notice in writing to the Supplier to terminate the Contract with immediate effect if:

110.2.1 the Supplier commits a breach of any of the terms and conditions of the Contract;

- 110.2.2 any distress, execution or other process is levied upon any of the assets of the Supplier;
 - 110.2.3 the Supplier enters into any compromise or arrangement with its creditors, commits any act of bankruptcy or if an order is made or an effective resolution is passed for its winding up (except for the purposes of amalgamation or reconstruction as a solvent company) or if a petition is presented to court, or if a receiver and/or manager, receiver, administrative receiver or administrator is appointed in respect of the whole or any part of the Supplier's undertaking or assets;
 - 110.2.4 the Supplier ceases or threatens to cease to carry on its business;
 - 110.2.5 the financial position of the Supplier deteriorates to such an extent that in the opinion of the Company the capability of the Supplier adequately to fulfil its obligations under the Contract has been placed in jeopardy; or
 - 110.2.6 there is a Change of Control of the Supplier.
- 110.3 The termination of the Contract, however arising, will be without prejudice to the rights of the Company accrued prior to termination. The Conditions which expressly or impliedly have effect after termination will continue to be enforceable notwithstanding termination.

111. REMEDIES

- 111.1 Without prejudice to any other right or remedy which the Company may have, if any Goods and/or Services are not supplied in accordance with, or the Supplier fails to comply with, any of the terms of this Contract the Company shall be entitled to avail itself of any one or more of the following remedies at its discretion, whether or not any part of the Goods and/or Services have been accepted by the Company:
- 111.1.1 to rescind the Order;
 - 111.1.2 to reject the Goods and/or Services (in whole or in part) and, in the case of Goods return them to the Supplier at the risk and cost of the Supplier on the basis that a full refund for the Goods so returned (and for costs incurred by the Company in returning those Goods) shall be paid immediately by the Supplier. If Goods are rejected by the Company, for whatever reason, the Supplier shall collect the Goods from the delivery address communicated to the Supplier in accordance with Condition 17;
 - 111.1.3 at the Company's option to give the Supplier the opportunity at the Supplier's expense either to remedy any defect in the Goods and/or Services or to supply replacement Goods and/or Services and carry out any other necessary work to ensure that the terms of the Contract are fulfilled;
 - 111.1.4 to refuse to accept any further deliveries of the Goods and/or Services but without any liability to the Supplier;
 - 111.1.5 to carry out at the Supplier's expense any work necessary to make the Goods and/or Services comply with the Contract; and/or
 - 111.1.6 to claim such damages as may have been sustained in consequence of the Supplier's breaches of the Contract.

112. ASSIGNMENT

112.1 The Supplier shall not be entitled to assign the Contract or any part of it (including without limitation the assignment of the financial benefit pursuant to a factoring or similar arrangement) without the prior written consent of the Company

112.2 Where the Company agrees that the Supplier may assign to a third party (the “**Third Party**”) the right to collect payments pursuant to the Contract:

112.2.1 unless otherwise notified by the Third Party in writing, the Company shall comply with the instructions for payment received from the Supplier;

112.2.2 if the Supplier wishes the Company to cease making payments to the Third Party, it shall provide the Company with unequivocal written confirmation from the Third Party that payment should cease to be paid to that Third Party. Until such confirmation is received, the Supplier may continue to make payments to the Third Party;

112.2.3 then notwithstanding any assignment by a Supplier to a Third Party of the right to collect payment, the Company shall have the right to set-off against the Supplier's invoices any amounts owed by the Supplier to the Company or to any other Premier Foods Group Company, including without limitation where the Supplier failed to fulfil an Order, or where the Goods and/or Services delivered by the Supplier do not comply with the Order; and

112.2.4 the Supplier shall bring to the attention of the Third Party the existence of these terms and, as part of the arrangements with the Third Party, the Third Party shall comply with these terms insofar as is applicable

112.3 The Company may assign the Contract or any part of it to any person, firm or company.

113. FORCE MAJEURE

The Company reserves the right to defer the date of delivery or payment or to cancel the Contract or reduce the volume of the Goods and/or Services ordered if it is prevented from or delayed in the carrying on of its business due to circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the Company including, without limitation, acts of God, governmental actions, war or national emergency, riot, civil commotion, fire, explosion, flood, epidemic, lock-outs, strikes or other labour disputes (whether or not relating to either party's workforce), or restraints or delays affecting carriers or inability or delay in obtaining supplies of adequate or suitable materials.

114. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

Each Premier Foods Group Company may rely upon and enforce these Conditions. The third party rights referred to in this Condition can be enforced by the relevant Premier Foods Group Company subject to and in accordance with the provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 (the “Act”). Except as provided in this Condition (or insofar as these Conditions otherwise expressly provides that a third party may in his own right enforce a term of these Conditions), a person who is not a party to these Conditions has no right under the Act to rely upon or enforce any terms of these Conditions but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from the Act.

115. GENERAL

115.1 Each right or remedy of the Company under the Contract is without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Company whether under the Contract or not.

115.2 If any provision of the Contract is found by any court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partly illegal, invalid, void, voidable, unenforceable or unreasonable it shall, to

the extent of such illegality, invalidity, voidness, voidability, unenforceability or unreasonableness, be deemed severable and the remaining provisions of the Contract and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect.

- 115.3 Failure or delay by the Company in enforcing or partially enforcing any provision of the Contract will not be construed as a waiver of any of its rights under the Contract.
- 115.4 Any waiver by the Company of any breach of, or any default under, any provision of the Contract by the Supplier will not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default and will in no way affect the other terms of the Contract.
- 115.5 The formation, existence, construction, performance, validity and all aspects of the Contract shall be governed by English law and the parties submit to the non exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

16. **ANTI-BRIBERY COMPLIANCE**

16.1 The Supplier warrants and represents that it will:

16.1.1 fully comply with all applicable laws, statutes, regulations and codes relating to anti-bribery and anti-corruption including but not limited to the UK Bribery Act 2010 ("**Relevant Requirements**");

16.1.2 have and maintain its own policies and procedures, including adequate procedures under the Bribery Act 2010, to ensure compliance with the Relevant Requirements and will enforce them where appropriate;

16.1.3 comply with the Company's Ethics and Anti-bribery Policy as updated by the Company from time to time;

16.1.4 promptly report to the Company any request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage of any kind received by the Supplier in connection with the performance of these Conditions; and

16.1.5 immediately notify the Company in writing if a foreign public official becomes an officer or employee of the Supplier or acquires a direct or indirect interest in the Supplier, and the Supplier warrants that it shall have no foreign public officials as officers, employees or direct or indirect owners at the time of acceptance of each Order pursuant to Condition 2.2.

THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL TERMS SHALL APPLY TO THE PURCHASE OF GOODS ONLY:

17. **DELIVERY**

- 17.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Supplier and the Company, the Goods shall be delivered, carriage paid, to the Company's place of business or to such other place of delivery as is specified by the Company in writing prior to delivery of the Goods. The Supplier shall off-load the Goods as directed by the Company and in accordance with the Company's health and safety policy.
- 17.2 The Company shall have the right to change its delivery instructions including the delivery date at any time by reasonable notice in writing to the Supplier.
- 17.3 The date for delivery shall be specified in the Order, or if no such date is specified then delivery shall take place within 28 days of the Order.

- 17.4 The Supplier shall invoice the Company upon, but separately from, delivery of the Goods to the Company.
- 17.5 The Supplier shall ensure that each delivery is accompanied by a delivery note which shows, inter alia, the order number, date of order, number of packages and contents and, in the case of part delivery, the outstanding balance remaining to be delivered.
- 17.6 If the Supplier requires the Company to return any packaging material to the Supplier that fact must be clearly stated on any delivery note delivered to the Company and any such packaging material will only be returned to the Supplier at the cost of the Supplier.
- 17.7 Unless otherwise stipulated by the Company in the Order, deliveries shall only be accepted by the Company in normal business hours.
- 17.8 Where the Company agrees in writing to accept delivery by instalments the Contract will be construed as a single contract in respect of each instalment. Nevertheless failure by the Supplier to deliver any one instalment shall entitle the Company at its option to treat the whole Contract as repudiated and the Company shall be entitled to each of the remedies at Condition 5.2.
- 17.9 Signature on behalf of the Company of a delivery note or other document presented for signature on delivery of the Goods is not evidence that the correct quantity or number of Goods have been delivered or that they otherwise meet the requirements of these Conditions or Order.
- 17.10 If the Goods are delivered to the Company in excess of the quantities ordered the Company shall not be bound to pay for the excess and any excess will be and will remain at the Supplier's risk and will be returnable at the Supplier's expense.
- 17.11 The Company shall be not deemed to have accepted any Goods until the Company has had a reasonable time to inspect them following delivery or, if later, within a reasonable time after any latent defect in the Goods has become apparent.

18. **RISK/PROPERTY**

The Goods shall remain at the risk of the Supplier until delivery to the Company is complete (including off-loading and stacking) when ownership of and risk in the Goods shall pass to the Company.

19. **THE COMPANY'S PROPERTY**

Materials, equipment, tools, dies, moulds, copyright, design rights or any other forms of intellectual property rights in all drawings, specifications and data supplied by the Company to the Supplier or not so supplied but used by the Supplier solely in the manufacture of the Goods, or developed by or on behalf of the Supplier for the Company shall at all times be and remain the exclusive property of the Company but shall be held by the Supplier in safe custody at its own risk and maintained and kept in good condition by the Supplier until returned to the Company and shall not be disposed of other than in accordance with the Company's written instructions, nor shall such items be used otherwise than as authorised by the Company in writing. Upon termination of the Contract, howsoever arising, the Company shall be entitled, upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours, to enter the Supplier's premises to repossess any of the Company's property which is in the Supplier's possession.

THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL TERMS SHALL APPLY TO THE PURCHASE OF SERVICES ONLY:

20. **TERM OF CONTRACT**

The Contract for Services shall come into force on the date and continue for the contract term specified in the Order or otherwise agreed in writing between the Company and the Supplier. If no commencement date is so specified or agreed, the Contract shall come into force on the date the

Services are first performed. If no contract term is so specified, the Contract shall continue either until the Services have been performed in full or, if the Services are of a recurring nature, shall continue indefinitely unless and until terminated by the Company giving the Supplier not less than 30 days notice or by the Supplier giving the Company not less than 90 days notice.

21. EFFECTS OF TERMINATION

21.1 Following the termination or expiry of the Contract for whatever reason the Supplier shall:

21.1.1 provide all assistance as is requested by the Company to transfer the Services to the Company or another service provider, subject to payment of the Supplier's expenses reasonably incurred;

21.1.2 at no additional charge, provide the Company with copies of and a perpetual, worldwide, royalty free licence to use and sub-contract the use of all documentation, software, materials and know-how previously used by the Supplier to provide the Services. If the Supplier is unable to grant the Company a right to use the exact software previously used by the Supplier to provide the Services, the Supplier shall grant the Company a right to use software with equivalent functionality;

21.1.3 return to the Company or (at the Company's option) destroy all or any information disclosed to it by or on behalf of the Company in connection with the Contract, together with any copies of any document containing such information in the Supplier's possession or control; and

21.1.4 erase all or any information disclosed to it by or on behalf of the Company in connection with the Contract from any computer, word processor or other device or storage media in the Supplier's possession or control.

22. THE COMPANY'S PROPERTY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

22.1 Subject to the rights of the Supplier and/or any third party licensors in respect of any pre-existing materials which are supplied in conjunction with the Project Materials (which shall remain unaffected), the Company shall be entitled to all Intellectual Property Rights in the Project Materials, which Intellectual Property Rights the Supplier shall, with full title guarantee, assign to the Company immediately upon request.

22.2 The Supplier shall do all such things and sign all documents or instruments reasonably necessary to enable the Company to obtain, defend and enforce its rights in the Project Materials.

22.3 All Intellectual Property Rights in any materials provided by the Company to the Supplier in connection with the Services (the "**Company Materials**") vest in and remain vested in the Company or its licensors.

22.4 Upon the Company's request and in any event upon the expiry or termination of the Contract, the Supplier shall at its expense promptly deliver to the Company all copies of the Project Materials and Company Materials then in the Supplier's custody, control or possession.

22.5 The provisions of this Condition 22 shall survive the termination or expiry of the Contract.

23. PERSONNEL

23.1 The Supplier will procure that the provision of the Services is managed in such a way as to result in there not being a relevant transfer (within the meaning of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (the "**Regulations**")) upon the termination or expiry of the Contract.

23.2 If, notwithstanding such obligation, the Regulations apply to transfer the employment of any person employed by the Supplier to the Company or any new service provider then if the Company or such new service provider shall serve a notice terminating the employment of such person within six months of the date of such transfer, the Supplier shall indemnify the Company fully on demand against:

23.2.1 any sum payable to be person in question for redundancy and/or as damages for unfair and/or wrongful dismissal and/or as a reasonable settlement of a claim for such damages;

23.2.2 any sum payable to such new service provider in relation to the termination of employment, whether under a contract between the Company and the new service provider or otherwise; and

23.2.3 any associated costs or expenses.

24. **DATA PROTECTION**

24.1 In this Condition 24, "**Personal Data**" has the meaning given in the Data Protection Act 1998.

24.2 The Supplier warrants that to the extent it processes Personal Data on behalf of the Company:

24.2.1 it shall act only on instructions from the Company; and

24.2.2 it has in place appropriate technical and organisational security measures against unauthorised or unlawful processing of Personal Data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, Personal Data; and

24.2.3 it shall not transmit such Personal Data to a country or territory outside of the EEA without the Company's prior written consent.

24.3 The Supplier shall treat Personal Data disclosed to it in the course of providing the Services as confidential information belonging to the Company.